recognised as a financial asset in accounts receivable.

IAS 19

Amendments to IAS 19 require that all actuarial gains and losses
in respect of defined benefit post-employment plans are no longer
deferred in terms of the corridor but recognised in other
comprehensive income. In addition the standard no longer
requires the expected return on plan assets to be recognised in
profit or loss, rather a net interest income/expense be recognised
on the net asset or liability. All other re-measurements relating to
plan assets are also recognised in other comprehensive income.

Interest expense on fair value activities

The Bank has elected to present interest expense incurred on
liabilities that fund the activities that generate fair value income as
fair value income.

The change in presentation has had no impact on the net profit of
the Bank only on the classification of items in the income statement.

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Accounting policies continued208

30 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
30.2 Restated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Interest
expense Restated

Interest and similar income  39 654  (23) – –  39 631
Interest expense and similar charges  (24 188)  1 –  6 239  (17 948)

Net interest income before impairment  15 466  (22) –  6 239  21 683
of advances
Impairment of advances  (4 441) – – –  (4 441)

Net interest income after impairment  11 025  (22) –  6 239  17 242
of advances
Non-interest income  30 346  16 –  (6 239)  24 123

Income from operations  41 371  (6) – –  41 365
Operating expenses  (26 928)  240  15 –  (26 673)

Income before tax  14 443  234  15 –  14 692
Indirect tax  (579) – – –  (579)

Profit before tax  13 864  234  15 –  14 113
Income tax expense  (3 071)  (64) – –  (3 135)

Profit for the year  10 793  170  15 –  10 978

Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  10 597  170  15 –  10 782
NCNR preference shareholders  196 – – –  196

Profit for the year  10 793  170  15 –  10 978

2014 FirstRand Bank Limited annual report 209

30 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
30.2 Restated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Interest
expense Restated

Profit for the year  10 793  170  15  –  10 978

Items that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss:

Cash flow hedges  853  –  –  –  853

Gains arising during the year  417  –  –  –  417
Reclassification adjustments for amounts
included in profit or loss  768  –  –  –  768
Deferred income tax  (332)  –  –  –  (332)

Available-for-sale financial assets  (117)  –  –  –  (117)

Losses arising during the year  (134)  –  –  –  (134)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts
included in profit or loss  (32)  –  –  –  (32)
Deferred income tax  49  –  –  –  49

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations  240  –  –  –  240

Gains arising during the year  240  –  –  –  240

Items that may not subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements on the defined benefit
post-employment plans  –  –  22  –  22

Gains arising during the year  –  –  30  –  30
Deferred income tax  –  –  (8)  –  (8)

Other comprehensive income for the year  976  –  22  –  998

Total comprehensive income for the year  11 769  170  37  –  11 976

Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  11 573  170  37  –  11 780
NCNR preference shareholders  196  –  –  –  196

Total comprehensive income for the year  11 769  170  37  –  11 976

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Accounting policies continued210

30 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
30.2 Restated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19 Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  42 296  –  –  42 296
Derivative financial instruments  51 755  –  –  51 755
Commodities  6 016  –  –  6 016
Accounts receivable  4 564  10  –  4 574
Current tax asset  144  (4)  –  140
Advances  548 226  355  –  548 581
Amounts due by holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  20 882  (254)  –  20 628
Investment securities and other investments  95 025  (64)  –  94 961
Investment in subsidiary companies  5  –  –  5
Investments in associates  44  –  –  44
Property and equipment  10 421  –  –  10 421
Intangible assets  154  –  –  154
Post-employment benefit asset  2 995  (2 995)  –  –

Total assets  782 527  (2 952)  –  779 575

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  2 923  –  –  2 923
Derivative financial instruments  52 940  –  –  52 940
Creditors and accruals  8 935  (15)  –  8 920
Deposits  629 842  30  –  629 872
Provisions  246  –  –  246
Employee liabilities  9 239  (2 545)  308  7 002
Other liabilities  1 062  –  –  1 062
Amounts due to holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  14 586  (58)  –  14 528
Deferred income tax liability  250  (200)  –  50
Tier 2 liabilities  7 625  –  –  7 625

Total liabilities  727 648  (2 788)  308  725 168
Equity
Ordinary shares  4  –  –  4
Share premium  15 304  –  –  15 304
Reserves  36 571  (164)  (308)  36 099

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  51 879  (164)  (308)  51 407
NCNR preference shares  3 000  –  –  3 000

Total equity  54 879  (164)  (308)  54 407

Total equity and liabilities  782 527  (2 952)  –  779 575

2014 FirstRand Bank Limited annual report 211

30 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
30.3 Restated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19 Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  31 557 – –  31 557
Derivative financial instruments  52 392 – –  52 392
Commodities  5 108 – –  5 108
Accounts receivable  3 301  13 –  3 314
Current tax asset  253  (3) –  250
Advances  482 745  368 –  483 113
Amounts due by holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  23 307  (196) –  23 111
Investment securities and other investments  78 809  (86) –  78 723
Investment in subsidiary companies – – – *
Investments in associates  243  (78) –  165
Property and equipment  8 882 – –  8 882
Intangible assets  336 –  336
Post-employment benefit asset  2 986  (2 986) – –
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  215 – –  215

Total assets  690 134  (2 968)  –  687 166

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  4 019 – –  4 019
Derivative financial instruments  53 666 – –  53 666
Creditors and accruals  6 473  (32) –  6 441
Deposits  545 796  26 –  545 822
Provisions  234 – –  234
Employee liabilities  8 480  (2 610)  654  6 524
Other liabilities  922 – –  922
Amounts due to holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  13 341  (56) –  13 285
Deferred income tax liability  769  (271) –  498
Tier 2 liabilities  7 437 – –  7 437

Total liabilities  641 137  (2 943)  654  638 848
Equity
Ordinary shares  4 – –  4
Share premium  15 304 – –  15 304
Reserves  30 689  (25)  (654)  30 010

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  45 997  (25)  (654)  45 318
NCNR preference shares  3 000 – –  3 000

Total equity  48 997  (25)  (654)  48 318

Total equity and liabilities  690 134  (2 968) –  687 166

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Accounting policies continued212

INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June

R million Notes 2014 2013*

Interest and similar income 1.1  44 757  39 631
Interest expense and similar charges 1.2  (19 558)  (17 948)

Net interest income before impairment of advances  25 199  21 683
Impairment of advances 11  (4 827)  (4 441)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  20 372  17 242
Non-interest income 2  28 622  24 123

Income from operations  48 994  41 365
Operating expenses 3  (31 076)  (26 673)

Income before tax  17 918  14 692